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READING AND UNDERSTANDING
instructions for use are required to use this product.

EN

FR

USER MANUAL

MANUEL DE L’UTILISATEUR

Spider responds to the needs of slackliners with innovative, high quality and continuously tested products to guarantee 
functional products and verify their wear time. They are designed, tested and manufactured within a certified quality system, to 
offer you a reliable and safe product.

These instructions are intended to inform you on the correct use of the product, on maintenance, overhaul and storage 
procedures. We invite you to keep the instruction manual until the end of the product’s life.

GENERAL INFORMATION

TRAINING AND PHYSICAL FITNESS.
Activities related to the use of device are potentially dangerous and it must only be used by trained and experienced persons. 
Before using the device, it is essential to: have received adequate training and instruction and, where required, specific training 
for the use of the devices; be familiar with the device; be in perfect psycho-physical shape. Slacklinining (especially highlining) 
and climbing are potentially dangerous sports. Errors and carelessness can lead to serious injuries or even to death. WARNING! 
Consumption of alcohol or psychotropics, including medication that may alter perception, balance and concentration, is to be 
avoided.

WARNINGS BEFORE USE.
Before usage: read carefully the instructions and ensure that you fully understand them; ensure that all equipment is in perfect 
operating conditions, that it is appropriate for the intended use and that all the elements and components are compatible 
with each other and comply with the rules, regulations and directives currently in place; check that the system is assembled 
correctly and that the various components work without interfering with one another. WARNING! Always check that any ropes 
used are compatible with the system. WARNING! Do not use a device for activities that exceed its limitations or for uses that 
are different to those intended! Each individual is responsible for his/her own choices and actions: anyone who is not capable 
of assuming this responsibility must not use these devices under any circumstances. The responsibility of the manufacturer is 
limited defectiveness related to manufacturing and the materials used. WARNING! This is not personal protective equipment 
(PPE). WARNING! There are many incorrect or erroneous usage procedures and only the procedures indicated as correct are 
allowed: all other possible usage procedures must be considered forbidden.

DEVICES FOR PERSONAL USE.
Each device is for personal use only. If the device is to be used by a second user, check it before and after use and, if required, 
note the details on the card. All materials and treatments are non-allergenic, do not cause irritation or skin sensitisation.  Caution! 
Never use a device that does not have a complete life cycle or the correct documentation (instructions for use, data sheet if 
applicable).

LIFE SPAN.
The actual device life span cannot be predicted precisely, as it is influenced by many factors (environment of use, weather factors, 
storage conditions, frequency and intensity of use, etc.) but it is possible to estimate its maximum life span, which is constituted 
by an initial period of optimum storage and by a period of operational life. It is advisable to replace them after 5 years of use due 
to degradation of the rubber polymers. WARNING! The life span of a device can be limited even to just one use, where it is involved 
in an exceptional event (hard falls or swinging falls, extreme temperatures, contact with harmful chemical agents or sharp edges, 
etc.). In case of doubts on the functioning and good conservation state of a device, do not use it and contact immediately your 
reference person of safety matters or the manufacturer.

ELIMINATION.
Discontinue use immediately: if the maximum service life has been exceeded; if the rubber comes off or is worn to an immediate 
discontinuation of use of the device: if the rubber comes off or is worn to such a degree that the rubber surface is no longer 
smooth; if the webbing has burns or cuts; if it is obsolete, incompatible with more modern devices or outdated due to regulatory 
updates; if the result of inspections is not satisfactory; if you are uncertain about the good condition of the device; if it has 
been subjected to an exceptional event or a severe fall: even if no defect has been found on the device, it should be removed 
immediately; if it has been subjected to an exceptional event or to a severe fall: even if no defect or degradation was detectable at 
the time of the inspection; even if no defect or degradation is detectable on visual inspection, its initial strength could be seriously 
reduced seriously. WARNING! Destroy discarded products to avoid further use.

TAMPERING AND REPAIRS.
Any alteration or tampering immediately voids the guarantee, and is forbidden as it can compromise the safety of the device 
itself. Repairs, where feasible, must be carried out exclusively by the manufacturer or by staff that has been expressly authorised 
to do so by the manufacturer.

MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING.
Avoid contact with sources of heat, abrasive and sharp objects, corrosive substances or solvents. Wash with clean water and if 
necessary, add a small amount of neutral soap to remove persistent dirt; use a clean and non-abrasive cloth. To disinfect, use 
diluted ammonium salts according to the safety instructions provided with the product. If the devices is damp or wet, leave them 
to dry out in the open air far from direct heat sources.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT.
For optimal storage, put away the devices completely dry at room temperature in well ventilated areas. Do not expose the devices 
to chemically aggressive substances, persistent dusts or dirt or environments with high concentrations of salt. During transport, 
avoid compressions, exposure to direct sunlight and contact with sharp objects. Do not leave the devices in the car or in closed 
environments that are exposed to the sun.

GUARANTEE.
The guarantee is valid for 3 years as from the purchase date and covers for any manufacturing defect or defect in the materials 
used. The following are excluded from the guarantee: normal wear, inadequate maintenance and storage, incorrect or improper 
usage, unauthorised tampering or repairs, lack of observance of the instructions for use. The manufacturer declines all liabilities 
concerning the direct, indirect or accidental consequences, including any consequence that derives from the incorrect use of the 
devices, including correct use of the device in unsuitable situations that do not ensure proper safety levels.

MOUSEGRIP SPECIFIC INFORMATION

NOMENCLATURE. (FIG. I)
1) Upper body; 2) Lower body; 3) Synthetic rubber; 4) Tensioning string; 5) Marking;

MARKING / LABELLING.
The connector is marked as follows:
- Logo warning the user to read the instructions carefully before use;   - Lot number (YY-XX);   - “SPIDER” manufacturer’s name;   - 
“MOUSEGRIP” product name;   - WLL working load;   - Breaking force;   - Maximum slackline width in millimetres;

PERIODIC CHECKS.
Before each use, check for: no dirt (e.g. sand); no signs of wear, breakage, corrosion; no damage.
Signs of wear, breakage, corrosion or deformation. Especially if there is heavy wear on the inner rubber or the webbing, MOUSE 
GRIP should no longer be used. MOUSE GRIP should only be used with compatible webbing between 15 and 26 mm width, made 
of polyester (PES) or polyamide (PA) material; no obstacles should interfere with the connector.

WARNINGS.
The device has been designed for use in specific climatic conditions with temperatures between -3°C and +32°C. WARNING! Use 
at temperatures outside the permitted range is strictly forbidden (FIG. IV). ATTENTION! Preferably use in shaded areas, as direct 
exposure to the sun significantly increases the temperature of the device and the permitted limit is exceeded.

MOUSEGRIP INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE.
The MOUSE GRIP is a webbing clamp designed to tension or detension a slackline with a pulley hoist or carabiner with integrated 
pulley (ROLLEX). Any other use is prohibited, in particular it cannot be used as a webbing clamp (WEBLOCK).

INSTALLATION.
Loosen the webbing to separate the top from the bottom of the device  and insert the slackline into the MOUSEGRIP guides 
so that the webbing is oriented in the desired direction of traction (FIG. II). Bring the upper and lower sections together by 
pressing slightly by hand, making sure they are properly aligned with the webbing (FIG. III). Check that the device grips the 
slackline by stretching the MOUSEGRIP tensioning strap with your hands. Connect the MOUSEGRIP webbing with a pulley hoist 
or with carabiners with an integrated pulley (ROLLEX). WARNING! Use only the following compatible connectors: ROLLEX pulley 
carabiner and all EN12275 symmetrical carabiners; Ø8 to Ø20 mm quick links. Slowly begin to tension, making sure that the 
MOUSE GRIP grips the webbing correctly (FIG. VI). When you have fully closed the pulley system, then continue to tension by 
releasing the tension, moving MOUSE GRIP forward on the webbing, opening the pulley system again (FIG. V), and starting to 
tension the system again (FIG. VII). Follow the initial steps in reverse order to remove MOUSEGRIP from the webbing.

PERIODIC DEVICE CHECK SHEET.
All risk factors (environmental, concomitant, consequential) should be considered before entering the workstation.
At least every 12 months (6 months for use close to sea), it is essential that the device is thoroughly inspected by competent 
personnel or by a specialist in the field. At least every 12 months (6 months for use at sea). This frequency can vary according 
to the frequency and intensity of use. Regular periodic checks are essential to ensure the continued efficiency and durability 
of the device, on which the safety of the user depends. The results of the checks will be recorded on the inspection sheet that 
accompanies and must accompany each device (FIG. VIII). WARNING! If the card is missing, or if it is illegible, do not use it.

Spider répond aux besoins des slackliners avec des produits innovants, de haute qualité et testés en permanence pour garantir 
des produits fonctionnels et vérifier leur  durée de vie. Ils sont conçus, testés et fabriqués selon un protocole qualité certifié, pour 
vous offrir un produit fiable et sûr.

Ces instructions sont destinées à vous guider sur l’utilisation correcte du produit, sur les procédures de maintenance, de révision 
et de stockage. Nous vous invitons à conserver ce manuel d’instructions jusqu’à la fin de la vie du produit.

INSTRUCTIONS GÉNÉRALES POUR L’UTILISATION

FORMATION ET FORME PHYSIQUE.
Les activités liées à l’utilisation de ce dispositif sont potentiellement dangereuses, c’est pourquoi celui-ci doit uniquement être 
utilisé que par des personnes expertes et entraînées. Avant toute utilisation, il est indispensable d’avoir reçu une formation 
adaptée ou, si nécessaire, un entraînement spécifique pour l’utilisation du dispositif, de s’être familiarisé avec le dispositif et d’être 
en parfaite condition psychophysique. La slackline (dont la highline) et l’escalade sont des sports potentiellement dangereux.

SLACKIT SRL, Via S.G. Bosco 32, Leffe (BG), Italy
Additional information, other languages and/or
the updated versions of the instructions for use:

SPIDER-SLACKLINES.COM  |  info@spider-slacklines.com



DISPOSITIVI AD USO PERSONALE.
Ciascun dispositivo è da considerarsi per uso strettamente personale. In caso di impiego da parte di un secondo utilizzatore, 
eseguire un controllo del dispositivo prima e dopo l’impiego e, laddove richiesto, annotarne gli estremi sull’apposita scheda. 
Tutti i materiali e trattamenti sono antiallergici, non causano irritazioni o sensibilizzazione della pelle. ATTENZIONE! Non usare 
mai un dispositivo di cui non si conosca il percorso di vita completo o sprovvisto della corretta documentazione (istruzioni d’uso, 
eventuale scheda di controllo, etc.).

DURATA DI VITA.
È difficile predeterminare con precisione la durata di vita reale di un dispositivo perché essa è influenzata da molteplici fattori 
(ambiente di impiego, fattori climatici, condizioni di stoccaggio, frequenza e intensità di utilizzo, etc.) ma è comunque possibile 
stimarne la durata di vita massima che è costituita da un iniziale periodo di stoccaggio ottimale e da un periodo di vita operativa, 
è comunque auspicabile sostituirli dopo 5 anni di utilizzo a causa del degrado dei polimeri della gomma. ATTENZIONE! La durata 
di vita di un dispositivo può essere limitata anche a un singolo impiego, laddove coinvolto in un evento eccezionale (forti cadute, 
temperature estreme, contatto con agenti chimici dannosi o bordi affilati, etc.). In caso di dubbi sul funzionamento e sul buono 
stato di conservazione di un dispositivo astenersi dall’utilizzo e contattare immediatamente il proprio referente per la sicurezza 
o il costruttore stesso.

ELIMINAZIONE.
Interrompere immediatamente l’utilizzo del dispositivo: se la durata di vita massima è stata superata; se la gomma si stacca 
o è consumata ad un grado tale che la superficie di gomma non è più liscia; se la fettuccia ha bruciature o tagli; se risultasse 
obsoleto, incompatibile con dispositivi più moderni o superato a causa di aggiornamenti normativi; se il risultato dei controlli 
non è soddisfacente; se si è incerti sul buono stato dello stesso; se questo è stato sottoposto ad un evento eccezionale o a una 
forte caduta: anche se nessun difetto o degradazione fosse constatabile all’esame visivo, la sua resistenza iniziale potrebbe essere 
diminuita seriamente. ATTENZIONE! Distruggere i prodotti scartati per evitarne ulteriori utilizzi.

MANOMISSIONI E RIPARAZIONI.
Qualsiasi alterazione o manomissione fa decadere immediatamente il diritto alla garanzia ed è vietata perché può compromettere 
la sicurezza del dispositivo stesso. Le riparazioni, ove possibili, devono essere eseguite esclusivamente dal costruttore o da 
personale espressamente autorizzato dal costruttore stesso.

MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA.
Evitare il contatto con fonti di calore, materiali abrasivi e taglienti, sostanze corrosive o solventi. Lavare con acqua pulita e, se 
necessario, aggiungere una minima quantità di sapone neutro per rimuovere lo sporco più persistente; aiutarsi con un panno 
pulito non abrasivo. Per la disinfezione, usare sali di ammonio diluiti secondo le prescrizioni di sicurezza fornite con il prodotto. In 
caso di dispositivi umidi o bagnati, lasciare asciugare all’aria aperta lontano da fonti di calore dirette.

STOCCAGGIO E TRASPORTO.
Per uno stoccaggio ottimale riporre i dispositivi completamente asciutti a temperatura ambiente in locali ben ventilati. Non 
esporre i dispositivi all’azione di sostanze chimicamente aggressive, a polvere o sporco persistenti o ad ambienti con alte 
concentrazioni di sale. Durante il trasporto evitare le compressioni, l’esposizione alla luce del sole diretta ed il contatto con utensili 
taglienti. Evitare di lasciare i dispositivi in automobile o in ambienti chiusi esposti al sole.

GARANZIA.
3 anni dalla data di acquisto, contro qualsiasi difetto di fabbricazione o dei materiali impiegati. Esclusi dalla garanzia sono: normale 
usura, manutenzione e stoccaggio inadeguate, utilizzo scorretto o improprio, manomissioni o riparazioni non autorizzate, 
mancata osservanza delle istruzioni d’uso. Il costruttore declina ogni responsabilità riguardo alle conseguenze dirette, indirette o 
accidentali, compreso qualsiasi danno derivante dall’impiego scorretto dei dispositivi, ivi compreso l’impiego corretto in situazioni 
non idonee a garantire standard di sicurezza adeguati. 

INFORMAZIONI SPECIFICHE MOUSEGRIP

NOMENCLATURA. (FIG. I)
1) Corpo superiore; 2) Corpo inferiore; 3) Gomma sintetica; 4) Fettuccia tensionamento; 5) Marcatura;

MARCATURA.
Sul connettore sono riportate le seguenti indicazioni:
- Logo che avvisa l’utente di leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima dell’utilizzo;
- Numero di lotto (YY-XX);   - “SPIDER” nome del produttore;   - “MOUSEGRIP” nome prodotto;
- Carico di lavoro WLL;   - Forza di rottura;   - Larghezza massima della slackline in millimetri;

CONTROLLI.
Prima di ogni utilizzo verificare: non vi sia presenza di sporco (es. sabbia); non ci siano segni di usura, rottura, corrosione o 
deformazione. Specialmente in caso di forte usura della gomma interna o della fettuccia, MOUSEGRIP non dovrebbe essere più 
utilizzato. MOUSEGRIP deve essere utilizzato solo con fettucce compatibili di larghezza compresa tra 15 e 26 mm, di materiale 
poliestere (PES) o poliammide (PA); nessun ostacolo interferisca con il connettore.

AVVERTENZE.
Il dispositivo è stato studiato per essere impiegato in specifiche condizioni climatiche con temperatura compresa fra -3°C e +32°C. 
ATTENZIONE! È severamente vietato l’utilizzo a temperature fuori intervallo consentito (FIG. IV). ATTENZIONE! Preferire l’utilizzo 
in zone d’ombra, poiché l’esposizione diretta al sole accresce sensibilmente la temperatura del dispositivo facendo superare il 
limite consentito.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO DEL MOUSEGRIP.
MOUSE GRIP è una pinza da fettuccia progettata per tendere o detensionare una slackline con un paranco a carrucole oppure 
con moschettoni a carrucola integrata (ROLLEX). Qualsiasi altro uso è vietato, in particolare non può essere usato come bloccante 
fettuccia (WEBLOCK).

INSTALLAZIONE.
Allentare la fettuccia per separare la parte superiore da quella inferiore e inserire la slackline dentro le guide di MOUSEGRIP 
facendo in modo che la fettuccia sia orientata nel verso di trazione desiderato. (FIG. II).
Riunire la parte superiore a quella inferiore verificando che siano ben allineate alla fettuccia (FIG. III). Verificare che il dispositivo 
faccia presa sulla slackline, tendendo con le mani la fettuccia di tensionamento di MOUSEGRIP. Connettere la fettuccia di 
MOUSEGRIP con un paranco a carrucole oppure con moschettoni a carrucola integrata (ROLLEX). ATTENZIONE! Utilizzare solo i 
seguenti connettori compatibili: Moschettone carrucola ROLLEX e tutti i Moschettoni simmetrici EN12275; Maglie rapide da Ø8 a 
Ø20 mm. Inizia a tendere lentamente verificando che MOUSEGRIP faccia presa correttamente sulla fettuccia (FIG. VI). Quando hai 
chiuso completamente il paranco, poi continuare a tendere rilasciando la tensione, spostando avanti sulla fettuccia MOUSEGRIP 
riaprendo il paranco (FIG. V), e ripartendo a tendere nuovamente il sistema (FIG. VII).
Segui in ordine opposto i passaggi iniziali per rimuovere MOUSEGRIP dalla fettuccia.

SCHEDE DI CONTROLLO PERIODICO DEL DISPOSITIVO.
Prima di accedere alla postazione di utilizzo si devono considerare tutti i fattori di rischio (ambientali, concomitanti, 
consequenziali). Almeno ogni 12 mesi (6 mesi per impieghi in mare) è indispensabile un controllo approfondito del dispositivo da 
parte di personale competente o del produttore. Questa frequenza può essere variata in funzione della frequenza e dell’intensità 
di utilizzo. L’esecuzione dei controlli periodici regolari è indispensabile per garantire la continua efficienza e durabilità del 
dispositivo, da cui dipende la sicurezza dell’utilizzatore. I risultati dei controlli saranno riportati sull’apposita scheda che correda 
e deve accompagnare ogni dispositivo (FIG. VIII). ATTENZIONE! In mancanza della scheda, o se illeggibile, astenersi dall’utilizzo.

ADVERTENCIAS ANTES DE SU USO.
Antes de su uso: lea y comprenda las instrucciones generales o específicas que deben acompañar obligatoriamente a cada 
dispositivo; asegúrese de que el equipo en su integridad se encuentre en perfecto estado de funcionamiento, adecuado 
al uso previsto y que todos los elementos sean compatibles entre ellos y conforme a las reglas, normas y directivas vigentes; 
verifique que el sistema se encuentre correctamente ensamblado y que los diversos componentes funcionan sin interferir el 
uno con el otro. ¡ATENCIÓN! Verifique siempre la compatibilidad de las eventuales cuerdas empleadas. ¡ATENCIÓN! No utilice 
un dispositivo fuera de sus limitaciones o para usos diversos de los previstos! Cada uno es responsable de sus propias elecciones 
y acciones: quien no se encuentre capacitado para asumir tal responsabilidad no deberá usar en absoluto estos dispositivos. La 
responsabilidad del fabricante está limitada a los defectos de fabricación y a los materiales utilizados. ¡ATENCIÓN! No se trata de 
un equipo de protección individual (EPI). ¡ATENCIÓN! Las formas de uso inadecuadas o erróneas son múltiples y sólo se admiten 
las formas indicadas como correctas: todas las demás formas de uso posibles deben ser consideradas prohibidas.

DISPOSITIVOS DE USO PERSONAL.
Cada dispositivo está destinado exclusivamente a un uso personal. Si el dispositivo va a ser utilizado por un segundo usuario, 
compruébelo antes y después de su uso y, si es necesario, anote los datos en la tarjeta de usuario. Todos los materiales y 
tratamientos son antialérgicos, no causan irritación ni sensibilización de la piel. Precaución. No utilice nunca un dispositivo que 
no tenga un ciclo de vida completo o la documentación correcta (instrucciones de uso, ficha técnica si procede, etc...).

DURACIÓN DE VIDA UTIL.
Es difícil predeterminar con precisión la duración de vida útil real de un dispositivo, ya que está influenciada por múltiples factores 
(ambiente de uso, factores climáticos, condiciones de almacenamiento, frecuencia e intensidad del uso, etc.) sin embargo, es 
posible estimar la duración de vida útil máxima formada por un periodo inicial de almacenamiento óptimo y por un periodo 
de vida operativa, pero es preferible sustituirlos después de 5 años de uso debido a la degradación de los polímeros de caucho. 
¡ATENCIÓN! La duración de vida útil de un dispositivo puede estar limitada también a un simple uso, donde existe un evento 
excepcional (fuertes caídas, temperaturas extremas, contacto con agentes químicos dañinos o bordes afilados, etc.). En caso de 
dudas sobre el funcionamiento y el buen estado de conservación de un dispositivo, evite su uso y contacte inmediatamente al 
referente de la seguridad o al fabricante mismo.

ELIMINACIÓN.
Deje de utilizar inmediatamente el dispositivo: si se ha superado la vida útil máxima; si la goma se desprende o se desgasta 
hasta tal punto que la superficie de la goma deja de ser lisa; si las cintas presentan quemaduras o cortes; si está obsoleto, 
es incompatible con dispositivos más modernos o ha quedado obsoleto debido a las actualizaciones de la normativa; si el 
resultado de las comprobaciones no es satisfactorio; si tiene dudas sobre el buen estado del dispositivo; si ha sido sometido a un 
acontecimiento excepcional o a una fuerte caída: incluso si no se ha detectado ningún defecto o degradación en el momento de 
la inspección, su resistencia inicial podría verse seriamente reducida y debe ser sustituido inmediatamente. ¡ATENCIÓN! Destruya 
los productos desechados para evitar su uso posterior.

ALTERACIONES Y REPARACIONES.
Cualquier alteración o mala manipulación invalidará inmediatamente el derecho a la garantía y queda prohibida debido a que 
puede comprometer la seguridad del dispositivo mismo. Las reparaciones, de ser posible, deben ser realizadas exclusivamente 
por el fabricante o por personal expresamente autorizado por el fabricante mismo.

MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA.
Evite el contacto con fuentes de calor, materiales abrasivos y cortantes, sustancias corrosivas o disolventes. Lave con agua limpia 
y, de ser necesario, añada una cantidad mínima de jabón neutro para retirar la suciedad más persistente; ayúdese con un paño
limpio no abrasivo. Para desinfectar, use sal de amonio diluida según las indicaciones de seguridad proporcionadas con el 
producto. En caso de dispositivos húmedos o mojados, deje secar al aire libre lejos de fuentes de calor directas.

ALMACENAJE Y TRANSPORTE.
Para un óptimo almacenaje, coloque nuevamente los dispositivos completamente secos a temperatura ambiente en lugares con 
buena ventilación. No exponga los dispositivos a la acción de sustancias químicamente agresivas, a polvo o suciedad persistente 
o a ambientes con alta concentración de sal. Durante el transporte, evite compresiones, exposiciones a la luz directa del sol y al 
contacto con utensilios cortantes. Evite dejar los dispositivos en el automóvil o en ambientes cerrados expuestos al sol.

GARANTÍA.
3 años desde la fecha de compra, contra cualquier defecto de fabricación o materiales empleados. Quedan excluidos de la 
garantía: desgaste normal, mantenimiento y almacenaje inadecuado, uso incorrecto o inadecuado, alteraciones o reparaciones 
no autorizadas, falta de cumplimiento de las instrucciones de uso. El fabricante rechaza toda responsabilidad respecto a las 
consecuencias directas, indirectas o accidentales, incluido cualquier daño que derive del uso incorrecto de los dispositivos, 
incluido también el uso correcto en situaciones no aptas.

INFORMACIÓN ESPECÍFICA DEL MOUSEGRIP

NOMENCLATURA. (FIG. I)
1) Cuerpo superior; 2) Cuerpo inferior; 3) Caucho sintético; 4) Cinta tensora; 5) Marcado.

MARCADO / CALIFICACIÓN.
El conector está marcado de la siguiente manera:
- Logotipo que advierte al usuario de que debe leer atentamente las instrucciones antes de utilizarlo;
- Número de lote (YY-XX);   - Nombre del fabricante “SPIDER”;   - Nombre del producto “MOUSEGRIP”;
- Carga de trabajo WLL;   - Fuerza de rotura;   - Anchura máxima de la cuerda en milímetros;

CONTROLES PERIÓDICOS.
Antes de cada uso, compruebe que: no hay suciedad (por ejemplo, arena); no hay signos de desgaste, rotura, corrosión 
o deformación. Especialmente si hay un gran desgaste en la goma interior o en las cintas, el MOUSEGRIP no debería seguir 
utilizándose. MOUSEGRIP sólo debe utilizarse con cintas compatibles de entre 15 y 26 mm de ancho, de material de poliéster 
(PES) o poliamida (PA); ningún obstáculo debe interferir con el conector.

ADVERTENCIAS.
El aparato ha sido diseñado para su uso en condiciones climáticas específicas con temperaturas de entre -3°C y +32°C. ¡ATENCIÓN! 
Se prohíbe estrictamente el uso a temperaturas fuera del rango permitido (FIG. IV). ¡ATENCIÓN! Utilizar preferentemente en 
zonas de sombra, ya que la exposición directa al sol aumenta considerablemente la temperatura del aparato y se supera el 
límite permitido.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO DEL MOUSEGRIP
El MOUSEGRIP es una pinza de cinta diseñada para tensar o destensar una slackline con un polipasto de polea o un mosquetón 
con polea integrada (ROLLEX). Se prohíbe cualquier otro uso, en particular no puede utilizarse como abrazadera de correa 
(WEBLOCK).

INSTALACIÓN.
Afloje la cinta para separar la parte superior de la inferior e inserte la cinta en las guías del MOUSEGRIP de manera que la cinta 
esté orientada en la dirección de tracción deseada. (FIG. II). Junte las secciones superior e inferior, asegurándose de que estén 
bien alineadas con las cintas (FIG. III). Compruebe que el aparato se agarra a la cuerda de la eslinga estirando la cinta tensora del 
MOUSEGRIP con las manos. Conecte las cintas del MOUSEGRIP con un elevador de poleas o con mosquetones con una polea 
integrada (ROLLEX). ATENCIÓN: Utilice únicamente los siguientes conectores compatibles: mosquetón de polea ROLLEX y todos 
los mosquetones simétricos EN12275; eslabones rápidos de Ø8 a Ø20 mm.
Comience a tensar lentamente, asegurándose de que el MOUSE GRIP agarra correctamente la cinta (FIG. VI). Cuando haya 
cerrado completamente el polipasto, continúe tensando liberando la tensión, moviendo el MOUSE GRIP hacia delante en la cinta, 
abriendo el polipasto de nuevo (FIG. V) y comenzando a tensar el sistema de nuevo (FIG. VII).
Siga los pasos iniciales en orden inverso para retirar el MOUSEGRIP de las cintas.

HOJA DE COMPROBACIÓN PERIÓDICA DEL DISPOSITIVO.
Todos los factores de riesgo (ambientales, concomitantes, consecuentes) deben ser considerados antes de entrar en el puesto 
de trabajo. Al menos cada 12 meses (6 meses para el uso en el mar), es esencial que el dispositivo sea inspeccionado a fondo por 
personal competente o por un especialista en la materia. Esta frecuencia puede variar en función de la frecuencia e intensidad 
de uso. Las revisiones periódicas son esenciales para garantizar la eficacia y la durabilidad del aparato, de las que depende la 
seguridad del usuario. Los resultados de los controles se registrarán en la hoja de inspección que acompaña a cada dispositivo 
(FIG. VIII). ¡ATENCIÓN! Si falta la tarjeta o es ilegible, no la utilice.

Einsatz geeignet ist und alle Elemente untereinander kompatibel sind und den geltenden Regeln, Normen und Richtlinien 
entsprechen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das System korrekt zusammengebaut ist und die einzelnen Komponenten ohne 
gegenseitige Interferenzen funktionieren. WARNUNG! Immer prüfen die Kompatibilität der verwendeten Bänder: Einige Bänder 
können aufgrund verschiedener Faktoren (Oberflächenbehandlung, nasse oder vereiste Bänder) mehr oder weniger rutschig 
sein. WARNUNG! Nicht Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht außerhalb seiner Grenzen oder für andere als die vorgesehenen Zwecke! 
Wer nicht in der Lage ist, diese Verantwortung zu übernehmen, dürfen diese Geräte unter keinen Umständen verwenden.
Die Haftung des Herstellers ist auf Verarbeitungs- und Materialfehler beschränkt. WARNUNG! Wenn Sie sich damit ausstatten, 
ist das keine persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA). Achtung! Das Tragen persönlicher Schutzausrüstung rechtfertigt nicht, sich 
Risiken, auch potenziell tödlichen, auszusetzen. WARNUNG! Dies ist keine persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA).
Achtung! Es bestehen vielfältige Möglichkeiten des unsachgemäßen oder falschen Einsatzes und einzig die als korrekt 
angeführten Arten sind zulässig. Alle anderen Einsatzarten gelten als verboten.

VORRICHTUNGEN FÜR DEN PERSÖNLICHEN GEBRAUCH.
Jede Vorrichtung ist strikt für den persönlichen Gebrauch vorgesehen. Falls es von einem Zweitnutzer verwendet wird, sind vor 
und nach dem Einsatz an der Vorrichtung Kontrollen vorzunehmen und gegebenenfalls die Daten auf einem speziellen Blatt 
zu vermerken. Alle Materialien und Behandlungen sind antiallergisch, verursacht keine Reizung oder Sensibilisierung der Haut. 
Achtung! Verwenden Sie niemals eine Vorrichtung, wenn Sie nicht über seine vollständige Nutzungsdauer Bescheid wissen bzw. 
wenn die ordnungsgemäßen Unterlagen fehlen (Bedienungsanleitung, eventuelles Kontrollblatt usw.).

NUTZUNGSDAUER.
Die reale Nutzungsdauer einer Vorrichtung kann nicht genau vorhergesagt werden, da sie von unzähligen Faktoren 
(Einsatzumgebung, klimatischen Aspekten, Lagerungszustand und der Nutzungsintensität) beeinflusst wird. Man kann 
die maximale Lebensdauer jedoch basierend auf einer anfänglichen Phase optimaler Lagerung und einer darauf folgenden 
Betriebszeit schätzen. Diese sollten jedoch nach  5 Jahre Nutzungsdauer aufgrund der Degradation der Gummipolymere. 
Achtung! Die Nutzungsdauer einer Vorrichtung kann sich im Fall von Ausnahmesituationen auch auf einen einmaligen Einsatz 
beschränken (schwere Stürze, Extremtemperaturen, Kontakt mit schädigenden chemischen Substanzen, scharfe Kanten usw.). 
Bei Unsicherheiten in Bezug auf die Funktionsfähigkeit und den ordnungsgemäßen Erhaltungszustand einer Vorrichtung 
setzen Sie es bitte nicht ein und kontaktieren sofort den Sicherheitsverantwortlichen oder den Hersteller.

ENTFERNUNG. 
Stellen Sie den Gebrauch sofort ein: wenn die maximale Lebensdauer überschritten ist; wenn sich das Gummi ablöst oder 
abgenutzt ist überschritten hat; wenn sich das Gummi ablöst oder so stark abgenutzt ist, dass die Gummioberfläche nicht mehr 
glatt ist; wenn die Slackline Gurtband Verbrennungen oder Schnitte aufweist; wenn es veraltet, mit neueren Geräten inkompatibel 
oder aufgrund gesetzlicher Aktualisierungen überholt ist; wenn das Ergebnis von Inspektionen nicht zufriedenstellend ist; wenn 
Sie sich über den guten Zustand des Geräts nicht sicher sind. Wenn das Ergebnis der Kontrollen nicht zufriedenstellend ist; 
wenn Sie unsicher sind, ob die Slackline in gutem Zustand ist; wenn es irgendeiner Art von Belastung oder Vibration ausgesetzt 
war. Wenn es einem außergewöhnlichen Ereignis oder einem schweren Sturz ausgesetzt war: auch wenn zum Zeitpunkt der 
Inspektion kein Mangel oder keine Beeinträchtigung feststellbar war. Auch wenn bei der Sichtprüfung keine Mängel oder 
Beschädigungen festgestellt werden können, kann die ursprüngliche Festigkeit des Materials erheblich beeinträchtigt sein.
ernsthaft. WARNUNG! Vernichten Sie wegzuwerfende Produkte, um eine weitere Verwendung zu vermeiden.

MANIPULATION UND REPARATUR.
Jegliche Veränderung oder Manipulation führt umgehend zum Verfall des Garantierechts und ist verboten, da dadurch die 
Vorrichtungssicherheit gefährdet wird. Reparaturen dürfen so weit wie möglich ausschließlich vom Hersteller bzw. von durch 
diesen ausdrücklich befähigtes Personal, ausgeführt werden.

WARTUNG UND REINIGUNG.
Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Hitzequellen, scheuernden und schneidenden Materialien, korrosiven Substanzen und 
Lösungsmitteln. Die Reinigung ist mit klarem Wasser und, falls nötig, einer geringen Menge neutraler Seife für hartnäckigeren 
Schmutz vorzunehmen. Nehmen Sie ein sauberes und nicht scheuerndes Tuch zu Hilfe. Verwenden Sie zur Desinfektion 
Ammoniumsalze (gemäß den dem Produkt beiliegenden Sicherheitsanweisungen verdünnt). Lassen Sie feuchte oder nasse 
Vorrichtungen im Freien und geschützt vor direkter Hitzeeinwirkung trocknen.

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT.
Setzen Sie die Vorrichtungen keinen aggressiven chemischen Substanzen, hartnäckigem Staub oder Schmutz bzw. Umgebungen 
mit hohem Salzgehalt aus. Während des Transports darf es zu keiner Druckausübung, keinem direkten Sonnenlicht und keinem 
Kontakt mit schneidenden Werkzeugen kommen. Lassen Sie die Vorrichtungen nicht im Auto oder in geschlossenen Räumen 
mit Sonneneinstrahlung.

GARANTIE.
Drei Jahre ab dem Kaufdatum; gültig für alle Herstellungsfehler und Mängel der verwendeten Materialien. Von der Garantie 
ausgeschlossen sind: normaler Verschleiß, unsachgemäße Wartung und Lagerung, falscher oder ungeeigneter Einsatz, nicht 
erlaubte Eingriffe oder Reparaturen, mangelnde Einhaltung der Bedienungsanweisungen. Der Hersteller weist jegliche 
Haftung in Bezug auf direkte, indirekte oder zufällige Folgen zurück, einschließlich aller Schäden aufgrund der unsachgemäßen 
Verwendung der Vorrichtungen und auch des ordnungsgemäßen Einsatzes in zur Gewährleistung entsprechender 
Sicherheitsstandards ungeeigneten Situationen. Sollten die Geräte außerhalb des ursprünglichen Bestimmungslandes verkauft 
werden, ist es für die Sicherheit des Benutzers unerlässlich, dass der Händler die Gebrauchsanweisung in einer Sprache liefert, 
die vom Benutzer verstanden wird. Dies gilt auch für die Anleitungen zur Wartung, Reparatur und regelmäßigen Kontrolle.

SPEZIFISCHE INFORMATIONEN MOUSEGRIP

NOMENKLATUR. (FIG. I)
1) Oberteil; 2) Unterteil; 3) Synthetischer Gummi; 4) Slackline; 5) Markierung;

MARKIERUNG.
Auf dem Gerät befinden sich die folgenden Markierungen:
- Logo, das den Benutzer darauf hinweist, die Anweisungen vor dem Gebrauch sorgfältig zu lesen;
- Chargennummer (YY-XX);   - Name des Herstellers “SPIDER”;   - Produktname “MOUSEGRIP”;
- WLL-Arbeitslast;   - Bruchfestigkeit;   - Maximale Slackline-Breite in Millimetern;

KONTROLLEN.
Überprüfen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch, ob: kein Schmutz (z.B. Sand); keine Anzeichen von Abnutzung, Bruch, Korrosion; keine 
Schäden an der Slackline. Anzeichen von Verschleiß oder Verformung. Gummis oder der Slackline sollte das MOUSEGRIP nicht 
mehr verwendet werden. MOUSEGRIP sollte nur mit kompatiblen Slacklines mit einer Breite von 15 und 26 mm aus Polyester 
(PES) oder Polyamid (PA) verwendet werden, wobei keine Hindernisse die Verbindung beeinträchtigen dürfen.

WARNHINWEISE.
Das Gerät wurde für den Einsatz unter bestimmten klimatischen Bedingungen mit Temperaturen zwischen -3°C und +32°C 
entwickelt. WARNUNG! Die Verwendung bei Temperaturen außerhalb des zulässigen Bereichs ist strengstens untersagt (FIG. 
IV). ACHTUNG! Vorzugsweise in schattigen Bereichen verwenden, da direkte Sonneneinstrahlung die Temperatur des Geräts 
deutlich erhöht und der zulässige Grenzwert überschritten wird.

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG FÜR DAS MOUSEGRIP.
Das MOUSEGRIP ist eine Slacklineklemme zum Spannen oder Lösen einer Slackline mit einem Flaschenzug oder Karabiner mit 
integriertem Flaschenzug (ROLLEX). Jede andere Verwendung ist verboten, insbesondere die Verwendung als Slacklineklemme 
(WEBLOCK).

INSTALLATION.
Lösen Sie die Slackline, um das Oberteil vom Unterteil zu trennen, und führen Sie die Slackline so in die MOUSEGRIP-Führungen 
ein, dass die Slackline in die gewünschte Zugrichtung ausgerichtet ist. (FIG. II).
Führen Sie das Ober- und das Unterteil zusammen und achten Sie darauf, dass sie richtig auf der Slackline ausgerichtet sind (FIG. 
III). Prüfen Sie, ob das Gerät die Slackline festhält, indem Sie das MOUSEGRIP-Spannband mit den Händen spannen. Verbinden 
Sie das MOUSEGRIP-Spannband mit einem Flaschenzug oder mit Karabinern mit integriertem Flaschenzug (ROLLEX).
WARNUNG! Verwenden Sie nur die folgenden kompatiblen Verbindungselemente: ROLLEX-Rollenkarabiner und alle 
symmetrischen EN12275-Karabiner; Schnellverschlüsse Ø8 bis Ø20 mm.
Fangen Sie langsam an zu spannen und achten Sie darauf, dass das MOUSE GRIP die Slackline richtig greift (FIG. VI). Wenn Sie 
den Hebezeug vollständig geschlossen haben, fahren Sie mit dem Spannen fort, indem Sie die Spannung aufheben, das MOUSE 
GRIP an der Slackline nach vorne bewegen, den Hebezeug wieder öffnen (FIG. V) und mit dem Spannen des Systems erneut 
beginnen (FIG. VII).
Führen Sie die ersten Schritte in umgekehrter Reihenfolge aus, um MOUSEGRIP von der Slackline zu entfernen.

REGELMÄSSIGES GERÄTEKONTROLLBLATT.
Alle Risikofaktoren (Umwelt-, Begleit- und Folgerisiken) sollten vor dem Betreten der Trainingssession berücksichtigt werden.
Mindestens alle 12 Monate (bei Verwendung auf See alle 6 Monate) muss das Gerät von sachkundigem Personal oder einem 
Fachmann gründlich überprüft werden.
Mindestens alle 12 Monate (6 Monate bei Verwendung auf See) ist eine gründliche Inspektion des Geräts durch sachkundiges 
Personal oder den Hersteller erforderlich. Diese Frequenz kann je nach Häufigkeit und Intensität der Nutzung variiert werden. 
Regelmäßige Kontrollen sind unerlässlich, um die Effizienz und Haltbarkeit des Geräts, von dem die Sicherheit des Benutzers 
abhängt, zu gewährleisten. Die Ergebnisse der Kontrollen werden in das Kontrollblatt eingetragen, das jedem Gerät beiliegt und 
beigefügt werden muss (FIG. VIII). WARNUNG! Fehlt die Karte oder ist sie unleserlich, dürfen Sie sie nicht verwenden.
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MANUAL DEL USUARIO

MANUALE D’USO

Spider kümmert sich um die Bedürfnisse von Slacklinern mit innovativen, hochwertigen und kontinuierlich getesteten 
Produkten, um funktionale Produkte zu garantieren und deren Lebensdauer zu überprüfen. Sie werden in einem zertifizierten 
Qualitätssystem entwickelt, getestet und hergestellt, um Ihnen ein zuverlässiges und sicheres Produkt zu bieten.

Diese Anweisungen sollen Sie über die korrekte Verwendung des Produkts, über Wartungs-, Überholungs- und 
Lagerungsverfahren informieren. Wir laden Sie ein, die Bedienungsanleitung bis zum Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts 
aufzubewahren.

ALLGEMEINE GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNGEN

EINSCHULUNG UND KÖRPERLICHE FITNESS.
Die Aktivitäten im Zusammenhang mit dieser Vorrichtung bergen Gefahren, deshalb ist sein Einsatz ausschließlich 
sachkundigen und mit dem Umgang vertrauten Personen vorbehalten. Vor der Verwendung müssen Sie unbedingt über eine 
entsprechende Sachkenntnis und Ausbildung verfügen und gegebenenfalls eine spezielle Einschulung in Bezug auf den Einsatz 
der Vorrichtungen erhalten. Außerdem müssen Sie mit der Vorrichtung vertraut und körperlich fit sein. Slacklinen (vor allem 
Highlinen) und Klettern sind potenziell gefährliche Sportarten. Fehler und Unachtsamkeit können zu schweren Verletzungen 
oder sogar zum Tod führen. Achtung! Keinesfalls dürfen alkoholische oder psychotrope Substanzen, einschließlich Medikamente, 
welche die Aufnahmefähigkeit, das Gleichgewicht und die Aufmerksamkeit beeinträchtigen können, eingenommen werden.

VOR DEM EINSATZ ZU BEACHTEN. 
Lesen und erfassen Sie vor dem Einsatz: die jeder Vorrichtung verpflichtend beiliegenden allgemeinen Anweisungen. 
Vergewissern Sie sich von der tadellosen Funktionsfähigkeit der gesamten Vorrichtung, prüfen Sie, ob es für den vorgesehenen

Spider responde a las necesidades de los slackliners con productos innovadores, de alta calidad y continuamente probados para 
garantizar productos funcionales y verificar su tiempo de uso. Están diseñados, probados y fabricados dentro de un sistema de 
calidad certificado, para ofrecerle un producto fiable y seguro.

Estas instrucciones están destinadas a informarle sobre el uso correcto del producto y sobre los procedimientos de mantenimiento 
revisión y almacenamiento. Le invitamos a conservar el manual de instrucciones hasta el final de la vida útil del producto.

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES

FORMACIÓN Y FORMA FÍSICA.
Las actividades relacionadas con el uso de este dispositivo son potencialmente peligrosas y su empleo se reserva exclusivamente a 
personas expertas y formadas. Antes del uso es indispensable: haber recibido una instrucción y formación adecuada o, donde sea 
necesario, una capacitación específica para el uso de los dispositivos; haberse familiarizado con el dispositivo y estar en perfecta 
forma psicofísica. El slackline (especialmente el highline) y la escalada son deportes potencialmente peligrosos. Los errores y el 
descuido pueden provocar lesiones graves o incluso la muerte. ¡ATENCIÓN! La ingestión de sustancias alcohólicas o psicotrópicas, 
incluidos los medicamentos que pueden alterar la percepción, estabilidad y atención, se debe evitar obligatoriamente.

Spider dà una risposta ai bisogni degli slackliners con prodotti innovativi, di alta qualità e continuamente testati per garantire 
prodotti funzionali e verificarne il tempo di usura. Sono progettati, testati e fabbricati all’interno di un sistema qualità certificato, 
per offrirvi un prodotto affidabile e sicuro.

Le presenti istruzioni sono destinate ad informarvi sul corretto utilizzo del prodotto, sulle modalità di manutenzione, revisione e 
stoccaggio. Vi invitiamo a conservare il manuale di istruzioni fino al termine della vita del prodotto.

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI

ADDESTRAMENTO E FORMA FISICA.
Le attività legate all’uso di questo dispositivo sono potenzialmente pericolose ed il suo impiego è riservato esclusivamente a 
persone esperte ed addestrate. Prima dell’utilizzo è indispensabile: aver ricevuto un’istruzione e una formazione adeguate o, 
laddove necessario, un addestramento specifico per l’uso dei dispositivi; avere acquisito familiarità con il dispositivo; essere 
in perfetta forma psico-fisica. L’attività dalla Slackline (specialmente l’Highline) e l’arrampicata sono sport potenzialmente 
pericolosi. Errori e distrazioni posso portare a seri infortuni o persino alla morte. ATTENZIONE! L’assunzione di sostanze alcoliche o 
psicotrope, compresi i medicinali che possono alterare percezione, stabilità e attenzione, sono tassativamente da evitare.

AVVERTENZE PRIMA DELL’USO.
Prima dell’utilizzo: leggere e comprendere le istruzioni generali e specifiche che devono obbligatoriamente accompagnare 
ogni dispositivo; assicurarsi che l’attrezzatura nel suo complesso sia in perfetto stato di funzionamento, sia adeguata all’impiego 
previsto e tutti gli elementi siano tra loro compatibili e conformi a regole, norme e direttive in vigore; verificare che il sistema sia 
correttamente assemblato e che i vari componenti lavorino senza interferire l’uno con l’altro. ATTENZIONE! Verificare sempre 
la compatibilità delle eventuali fettucce utilizzate: alcune di esse possono essere infatti più o meno scorrevoli a causa di diversi 
fattori (eventuali trattamenti superficiali, fettucce bagnate o ghiacciate). ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare un dispositivo al di fuori 
delle sue limitazioni o per scopi diversi da quelli previsti! Ognuno è responsabile delle proprie scelte e azioni: chiunque non sia 
in grado di assumersi tale responsabilità non dovrà utilizzare assolutamente questi dispositivi. La responsabilità del costruttore 
è limitata alla difettosità di fabbricazione e dei materiali impiegati. ATTENZIONE! questo non è un dispositivo di protezione 
individuale DPI. ATTENZIONE! I modi di utilizzo impropri od errati sono molteplici e soltanto i modi indicati come corretti sono 
ammessi: tutti gli altri modi d’utilizzo possibili devono essere considerati come vietati.

Erreurs et absence de concentration peuvent entraîner des blessures graves pouvant entraîner la mort. ATTENTION! La 
consommation de substances alcooliques ou de psychotropes, y compris de médicaments pouvant altérer la perception, la 
stabilité et l’attention, est à éviter impérativement.

INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L’UTILISATION.
Avant l’utilisation: lire et comprendre les instructions générales et spécifiques accompagnant chaque dispositif; s’assurer du 
parfait état de fonctionnement de l’équipement complet, de son adéquation à l’utilisation prévue ainsi que de la compatibilité 
de tous les éléments entre eux et de leur conformité aux règlements, normes et directives en vigueur; vérifier que le système soit 
correctement assemblé et que les divers composants fonctionnent sans interférer les uns avec les autres. ATTENTION! Toujours 
vérifier la compatibilité des éventuelles cordes utilisées: ATTENTION! Ne pas utiliser le dispositif au-delà de ses limites ni à d’autres 
fins que celles prévues! Chacun est responsable de ses choix et de ses actions: si vous n’êtes pas en mesure d’assumer une telle 
responsabilité, n’utilisez pas ce dispositif. La responsabilité du fabricant est limitée aux défauts de fabrication et des matériaux 
utilisés. ATTENTION! Il ne s’agit pas d’un équipement de protection individuelle (EPI). ATTENTION! Les modes d’utilisation 
impropres ou erronés sont multiples et seuls les modes indiqués comme corrects sont admis: tout autre mode d’utilisation 
possible doit être considéré comme interdit.

DISPOSITIF À UTILISATION PERSONNELLE.
Chaque appareil est destiné à un usage personnel uniquement. Si l’appareil doit être utilisé par un deuxième utilisateur, vérifiez-
le avant et après utilisation et, si nécessaire, notez les détails sur la carte d’utilisateur. Tous les matériaux et traitements sont 
non allergènes, ne provoquent pas d’irritation ou de sensibilisation de la peau.  ATTENTION! N’utilisez jamais un appareil qui 
ne dispose pas d’un cycle de vie complet ou d’une documentation correcte (mode d’emploi, fiche technique le cas échéant).

DURÉE DE VIE.
Il est difficile de déterminer avec précision la durée de vie réelle d’un dispositif car celle-ci est fonction de multiples facteurs 
(environnement d’utilisation, conditions climatiques, conditions de stockage, fréquence et intensité d’utilisation, etc...) quoi qu’il 
en soit il est possible d’en estimer la durée de vie maximale, laquelle est constituée d’une période initiale de stockage optimal et 
d’une période de vie opérationnelle, mais il est conseillé de les changer après 5 ans d’utilisation en raison de la dégradation des 
polymères du caoutchouc. ATTENTION! La durée de vie d’un dispositif peut également être limitée à une seule utilisation lorsqu’il 
est soumis à un événement exceptionnel (fortes chutes, températures extrêmes, contact avec des agents chimiques nocifs ou 
avec des bords tranchants, etc.). En cas de doute sur le fonctionnement et le bon état de conservation d’un dispositif, ne pas 
l’utiliser et contacter immédiatement votre référent sécurité ou le fabricant lui-même.

MISE AU REBUT.
Cesser immédiatement l’utilisation de l’appareil : si la durée de vie maximale a été dépassée; si le caoutchouc se détache ou est 
usé à tel point que la surface du caoutchouc ne soit plus lisse ; si la sangle présente des brûlures ou des coupures; lorsque vous 
n’êtes pas sûr de son bon état; lorsque celui-ci a été soumis à un événement exceptionnel ou à une forte chute: en effet, même 
si aucun défaut ou dégradation n’est visible à l’oeil nu, la résistance initiale du matériel pourrait être sérieusement diminuée. 
ATTENTION! Éliminer les produits mis au rebut afin d’empêcher leur réutilisation.

MODIFICATIONS ET RÉPARATIONS.
Toute altération emporte la déchéance immédiate du droit à la garantie et est interdite car elle est susceptible de compromettre 
la sécurité du dispositif. Les réparations, lorsqu’elles sont possibles, doivent uiniquement être effectuées par le fabricant ou par 
un personnel expressément autorisé par ce dernier.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE.
Éviter le contact avec des sources de chaleur, des matériaux abrasifs et tranchants, des substances corrosives ou des solvants. 
Laver à l’eau propre et, si nécessaire, ajouter une petite quantité de savon neutre afin d’éliminer la saleté la plus persistante; 
utiliser un chiffon propre non abrasif. Pour la désinfection, utiliser des sels d’ammonium dilués en suivant les prescriptions de 
sécurité fournies avec le produit. En cas de dispositif humide ou mouillé, le laisser sécher à l’air libre, loin de sources de chaleur 
directes.

STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT.
Pour un stockage optimal, entreposer le dispositif complètement sec à température ambiante dans des locaux bien ventilés. 
Ne pas exposer le dispositif à l’action de substances chimiquement agressives, à de la poussière ou de la saleté persistante ou 
à des environnements à haute concentration saline. Durant le transport, éviter les compressions, l’exposition directe aux rayons 
du soleil et le contact avec des objets tranchants. Éviter de laisser le dispositif dans une voiture ou dans des lieux fermés exposés 
au soleil.

GARANTIE.
La garantie est de 3 ans à compter de la date d’achat, elle est valable pour tout défaut de fabrication ou des matériaux utilisés. 
La garantie n’est pas valable dans les cas suivants: usure normale, entretien et stockage inappropriés, utilisation incorrecte 
ou impropre, altérations ou réparations non autorisées, non-respect des instructions d’utilisation. Le fabricant décline toute 
responsabilité concernant toute conséquence directe, indirecte ou accidentelle ainsi que tout dommage dérivant de l’utilisation 
incorrecte du dispositif, y compris en cas d’utilisation correcte dans des situations ne permettant pas de garantir les normes de 
sécurité adéquates.

INFORMATION SPÉCIFIQUE DU SANGLE POUR SLACKLINE

NOMENCLATURE. (FIG. I)
1) Mâchoire supérieure; 2) Mâchoire inférieure; 3) Caoutchouc synthétique; 4) Sanglette; 5) Marquage.

MARQUAGE.
L’appareil est marqué comme suit:
- Logo avertissant l’utilisateur de lire attentivement les instructions avant l’utilisation;
- Numéro de lot (YY-XX);   - Nom du fabricant “SPIDER”;   - Nom du produit “MOUSEGRIP”;
- Charge utile WLL;   - Force de rupture;   - Largeur maximale de la slackline en millimètres;

CONTRÔLES PÉRIODIQUES.
Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez : l’absence de saleté (par exemple du sable) ; l’absence des signes d’usure, de rupture, de 
corrosion ou de déformation. En particulier si le caoutchouc interne ou la sanglette sont très usés, le MOUSEGRIP ne doit plus 
être utilisé. Le MOUSEGRIP ne doit être utilisé qu’avec des sangles compatibles d’une largeur comprise entre 15 et 26 mm, en 
polyester (PES) ou en polyamide (PA) ; aucun obstacle ne doit interférer avec le connecteur.

AVERTISSEMENTS.
L’appareil a été conçu pour être utilisé dans des conditions climatiques spécifiques avec des températures comprises entre -3°C 
et +32°C. ATTENTION ! L’utilisation à des températures hors de la plage autorisée est strictement interdite (FIG. IV). ATTENTION ! 
Utiliser de préférence dans des zones ombragées, car l’exposition directe au soleil augmente considérablement la température 
de l’appareil et la limite autorisée est dépassée.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION DU MOUSEGRIP.
Le MOUSE GRIP est une pince à sangle conçue pour tendre ou détendre une slackline avec un mouflage à poulie ou un 
mousqueton à poulie intégrée (ROLLEX). Toute autre utilisation est interdite, en particulier il ne peut pas être utilisé comme un 
banana (WEBLOCK).

INSTALLATION.
Desserrez la sanglette pour séparer le haut du bas et insérez la slackline dans les guides du MOUSEGRIP de façon à ce que la 
sangle soit orientée dans la direction de traction souhaitée. (FIG. II).
Rapprochez les mâchoires supérieure et inférieure, en vous assurant qu’elles soient correctement alignées avec les sangles (FIG. 
III). Vérifiez que le dispositif morde bien à la slackline en tendant la sanglette du MOUSEGRIP avec vos mains. Connectez la 
sanglette du MOUSEGRIP avec un mouflage ou avec des mousquetons-poulie (ROLLEX).
ATTENTION! N’utilisez que les connecteurs compatibles suivants : mousquetons-poulie ROLLEX et tous les mousquetons 
symétriques EN12275 ; maillons rapides de Ø8 à Ø20 mm. Commencez à tendre lentement, en vous assurant que la MOUSE GRIP 
morde correctement à la sangle (FIG. VI).
Lorsque vous avez complètement raccourci le mouflage, vous pouvez continuer à tendre en relâchant la tension, en déplaçant le 
MOUSE GRIP vers l’avant sur la sangle, en ouvrant à nouveau le mouflage (FIG. V) et en recommençant à tendre le système (FIG. 
VII). Suivez les étapes initiales dans l’ordre inverse pour retirer le MOUSEGRIP de la sangle.

FICHE DE VÉRIFICATION PÉRIODIQUE DE L’APPAREIL.
Tous les facteurs de risque (environnementaux, concomitants, consécutifs) doivent être pris en compte avant d’entrer dans le 
poste de travail.
Au moinstous les 12 mois (6 mois pour une utilisation en mer), il est essentiel que l’appareil soit inspecté de manière approfondie 
par du personnel compétent ou par un spécialiste du domaine. Cette fréquence peut être modifiée en fonction de la fréquence 
et de l’intensité de l’utilisation. Descontrôles périodiques réguliers sont indispensables pour garantir l’efficacité et la durabilité 
de l’appareil, dont dépend la sécurité de l’utilisateur. Les résultats des contrôles seront consignés sur la fiche d’inspection qui 
accompagne et doit accompagner chaque appareil (FIG. VIII). ATTENTION ! Si la carte est manquante, ou si elle est illisible, ne 
l’utilisez pas.
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